

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).985/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 27/09/2006 in CRLA No.3436/2006, dated 24/11/2006 in CRLA No.3437/2006, of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

NEETA TIKAM NARIANI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions,stay and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH

SLP(CRL)NO.5205/2007

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 03/01/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pramod Swarup,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Sushil Karanjakar,Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Singh,Adv.
Mr. Ratnakar Singh,Adv.
Mr. K.N. Rai,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee,Adv.

Ms. S. Ramamani,Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl)No.985/2007

Having heard the matter, we are of the view that in the absence of specific averment in the complaint that the power of attorney has personal knowledge, the complainant may examine himself in support of the complaint. If she does not do so, we direct that the complaint shall stand dismissed in view of the judgment of this Court in A.C. Narayanan vs. State of Maharashtra & Anr. 2013 11) SCALE 360. The special leave petition is thus disposed of.

SLP(CRL)NO.5205/2007

In view of the order in SLP(Crl)No.985/2007, the special leave petition stands disposed of.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Assistant Registrar